
 

 

 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0725 
Address 85 Wardell Road DULWICH HILL   
Proposal Partial demolition of the existing structures, construction of a 2 

storey dwelling house and a 2 storey shop-top housing 
development comprising a basement, ground floor commercial 
tenancies and 2 apartments and subdivision of the site into 2 
Torrens title allotments 

Date of Lodgement 13 September 2022 
Applicant Avium Sydney Properties Pty Ltd 
Owner Avium Sydney Properties Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 4 
Value of works $1,596,583.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues FSR, Car Parking 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for partial demolition of 
the existing structures, construction of a 2 storey dwelling house and a 2 storey shop-top 
housing development comprising a basement, ground floor commercial tenancies and 2 
apartments and subdivision of the site into 2 Torrens title allotments at 85 Wardell Road 
Dulwich Hill. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 4 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The proposed mixed use portion of the development breaches the floor space ratio 
(FSR) development standard by 65.445sqm or 24.49%. 

• The proposal has a shortfall in car parking of 2 spaces as required by Part 2.10 of 
MDCP 2011. 

 
The non-compliance is acceptable given the application has been accompanied by a Clause 
4.6 variation request which is considered to demonstrate that compliance with development 
standard unnecessary in the circumstances and the development would be consistent with 
the objectives of the standard and E1 Local Centre zone. 
 
The shortfall in car parking is also considered acceptable given the proposal increases on 
street parking and is within close proximity to public transport. Additionally, the application has 
been supported with a Traffic and Parking Assessment Report which demonstrates the 
development will not have an adverse impact on traffic or parking in the locality despite the 
minor shortfall. 
 
With the exception of the FSR variation and car parking, the development is generally 
compliant with the relevant planning controls and therefore the application is recommended 
for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application involves partial demolition of the existing structures, construction of a 2 storey 
dwelling house and a 2 storey shop-top housing development comprising a basement, ground 
floor commercial tenancies and 2 apartments and subdivision of the site into 2 Torrens title 
allotments. 
 
The plans propose the following: 
 

• Partial demolition of the existing mixed use building on the site. 
• Torrens title subdivision of the site into 2 allotments, with 1 lot measuring 341.3sqm to 

support a mixed use development and 1 lot measuring 222.3sqm to support a dwelling 
house. 

• Construction of a 2 storey mixed use development on the northern most lot comprising 
a basement, ground floor with 1 retail tenancy and 1 commercial tenancy, first floor 
with 2 x 2 bedroom apartments and 1 car parking space to the rear of the lot. 

• Construction of a 2 storey dwelling house on the southern most lot and a carport and 
1 car parking space at the rear of the lot. 

• Associated landscaping to both proposed lots. 
 



3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern corner of Wardell Road and Yule Street. The site 
consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a total area of 537.5 sqm 
and is legally described as Lot 1 of Section 2 in Deposited Plan 340 otherwise known as 85 
Wardell Road Dulwich Hill. 
 
The site has a frontage to Wardell Road of 13.41 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 39.995 metres to Yule Street. 
 
The site supports a two storey mixed use building containing a commercial premises and 2 
dwelling with existing vehicle access from Yule Street. The adjoining properties support single 
storey dwelling houses. 
 
The subject site is zoned E1 Local Centre under the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 
2022. 
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map 

 



 
Figure 2: Site viewed from Wardell Road 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2021/0227 Partial demolition of the building to construct 

a two-storey shop top development 
comprising a ground floor shop and two 
units on the first floor; one office premise 
and alterations and additions to an existing 
house with subdivision 

Advice Issued – 23 August 
2021 

DA201700617 To demolish part of the premises and carry 
out ground floor alterations and additions 
comprising bathroom amenities for the 
commercial tenancy, install privacy fencing 
between residential units and the 
commercial tenancy, construct a new 
double garage and storage area at the rear 
of the site and to use the commercial 
premises as an office 

Approved – 29 June 2018 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 



Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
9 May 2023 Council wrote to the applicant request amendments and additional information 

to address the following: 
• The permissibility of the dwelling house component of the development 

in light of Cl 6.13 of IWLEP 2022 which requires an active street 
frontage for mixed use development. 

• Separation of commercial and residential waste areas. 
• Further information regarding tree management and protection. 

27 June 2023 The applicant submitted amended plans and information addressing Council 
concerns including: 

• Legal advice pertaining to the application of Cl 6.13 of IWLEP 2022 in 
the context of a dwelling house being an additional permitted use under 
Schedule 1 of IWLEP 2022. 

• Amended plans address the waste concerns and improving the active 
street frontage of the mixed use component to Yule Street. 

• Amended landscape plans to provide canopy trees and clarify 
proposed landscaping. 

• An amended Arborist Report to include tree protection measures for 
all neighbouring and Council trees that may be impacted by the 
development. 

The amended plans and additional information provided on 27 June 2023 are 
the subject of this report and did not require renotification in accordance with 
Council’s Community Engagement Framework. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 



In considering the above, there is evidence of contamination on the site. The applicant has 
provided a Detailed Site Investigation Report (DSI) completed by Geo-Environmental 
Engineering P/L that concludes: 
 

“Based on observations made during the field investigations, the sampling and analysis 
program conducted at the site, the proposed land-use (i.e. residential with accessible 
soils) and with respect to relevant statutory guidelines, GEE conclude that the near 
surface topsoil / fill material across the site is contaminated with metals (lead and 
arsenic), albeit sporadically. In this regard, the site is not currently suitable for the 
proposed land-use (specifically the residential land-use with accessible soils), however 
it can easily be made suitable by undertaking standard and convention remediation 
measures. 
 
In accordance with local and State planning procedures, a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) 
will be required (references 1) which details the remediation measures and the controls 
required to ensure that the site is made suitable for the proposed development. On the 
basis of this report the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use and that the land can be remediated.” 

 
In response to the findings of the DSI, the applicant has provided a Remediation Action Plan 
(RAP) completed by Geo-Environmental Engineering P/L that sets out suitable soil 
remediation options to remove any sporadic findings of contaminated topsoil that may be 
found on the site. 
 
In consideration of Section 4.16 (2) and (3) the applicant provided a preliminary and detailed 
site investigation and on the basis of these reports the consent authority can be satisfied that 
the land will be suitable for the proposed use and that the land can be remediated. Conditions 
of consent are included in Attachment A to ensure any contamination is appropriately 
managed and remediated. 
A search of Council’s records in relation to the site has not indicated that the site is one that 
is specified in Section 4.6 (4)(c), given the use of the site has primarily been residential or 
small-scale commercial development. This is supported by the DSI provided by the applicant 
which concludes the following in relation to the historical uses of the site: 
 

“The past and current land-use activities are relatively benign from a site contamination 
perspective. Furthermore, the original buildings on the site and the most recent building 
additions that occurred in the late 1990s are unlikely to have included the use of 
Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM). However, this is not the case for the building 
additions that occurred in the 1950s and 1960s which were at the western end (rear) of 
the original buildings and includes the former garage in the south-western corner which 
has since been demolished. 
 
Finally, the age of the original buildings suggests that lead-based paints may have been 
used and maintenance work over the years may have resulted in elevated lead 
concentrations in near surface soils surrounding the buildings.” 

 
A search of Councils records does not indicate any knowledge or incomplete knowledge of 
uses listed within Table 1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines.  
 
The application involves does not involve category 1 remediation under SEPP (Resilience and 
Hazards) 2021.  
 



5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 

2021 
 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 
Development likely to affect an electricity transmission or distribution network 
The proposed development meets the criteria for referral to the electricity supply authority 
within Section 2.48 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 and has been referred for 
comment for 21 days. Ausgrid have raised no objection to the proposal. 
 
5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Section 2.6 – Subdivision 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Section 6.13 – Residential accommodation in business zones 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non-compliance Complies 
Mixed Use Lot 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 
9.5 metres 

8.22 metres N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 
0.85:1 or 267.15sqm 

1.06:1 or 332.6sqm 65.44sqm or 24.49% No 

Dwelling House Lot 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 
9.5 metres 

8.22 metres N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 
0.85:1 or 189.8sqm 

0.7:1 or 157.6sqm N/A Yes 



(i) Section 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned E1 Local Centre under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the 
development as a shop top housing and dwelling house. 
 
The shop top housing component of the development is permitted with consent within the land 
use table. 
 
The dwelling house component of the development is not permitted with consent in the land 
use table, however is permitted as an Additional permitted use on the site under Section 50 of 
Schedule 1 of IWLEP 2022. This is discussed in further detail below. 
 
The development is consistent with the objectives of the E1 zone. 
 
(ii) Section 2.5 – Additional permitted uses for land  
 
Section 2.5 of IWLEP 2022 gives effect to Additional permitted uses on land. The subject site 
is identified as “50” on the Additional Permitted Uses Map. Section 50 of Schedule 1 of IWLEP 
2022 is as follows: 
 

50 Use of certain land for dwelling houses in Zone E1 
(1) This clause applies to land identified as “50” on the Additional Permitted 

Uses Map. 
(2) Development for the purposes of dwelling houses is permitted with 

development consent. 
 
As such, the proposed use of part of the site as a dwelling house is permitted with consent 
and is permissible under IWLEP 2022. 
 
It is noted that Section 2.5(2) also clarifies the following: 
 

2.5 Additional permitted uses for particular land 
… (2) This clause has effect despite anything to the contrary in the Land Use Table 

or other provision of this Plan. 
 
(iii) Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the LEP by 65.44sqm or 24.49% on the proposed mixed use lot. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is reproduced 
as follows: 

• The proposal is notably fully compliant with the height of buildings development 
standard, ensuring that the proposed height of the building will be compatible with the 
desired future character of the area and that the additional GFA proposed has not 
generated further breaches of development standards. 

• The density of the use on the site is within the capacity of the existing structure being 
utilised and what is envisioned for the site by the permissible land uses. The proposal 
notably retains a maximum two storey form. 

• The proposal seeks substantial alterations and additions to the existing development 
however has sought to locate the proposed additions paying respect to the historical 
evolution of the site and whilst acknowledging local context. 



• The subject site is bounded to the east and west by the different land zoning and 
density controls with adjacent properties located within the R2 Low Density Residential 
zone. The proposal has been designed having regards to this, by limiting the mixed 
use component of the proposed development to the north of the site, to enables a 
consistent residential form for all properties to the south. The corner location also lends 
itself to a mixed use development, allowing for dual frontages to promote an active 
street design. In view of the above, despite the proposed FSR variation, the 
development provides an appropriate transition between the two densities. 

• Given the proposal is in keeping with the objectives of the zone, the overshadowing 
impact is considered contextually reasonable. The adjoining residential properties will 
retain excellent solar access during the spring/autumn equinox and summer period. 
With respect to the shop top housing units, in view of their north facing living room 
windows, the units will achieve excellent solar access at the winter solstice. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
relevant objectives of the zone and the objectives of the development standard, in accordance 
with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• The development proposed results in a variation on the mixed use lot, however it is 
noted that the dwelling house lot is significantly less than the FSR development 
standard and the scale and form of the building remains generally consistent with the 
form of the locality being a maximum of 2 storeys and providing acceptable and 
compliant building setbacks and envelopes. 

• The development reflects an appropriate density for the locality, noting the site is an 
isolated E1 zone surrounded by low density residential and the dwelling house 
component provides a transition to the low density surroundings. 

• The development does not result in adverse amenity impacts in the locality as 
demonstrated by the general compliance achieved with the relevant planning controls 
as discussed throughout this report. 

• The proposal includes tree canopy planting as required by Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011 
and therefore increases the tree canopy, noting the site currently does not support any 
trees. 

• The development includes the restoration and reinstatement of historical features and 
uses on the site, particularly in the restoration and reinstatement of the dwelling house, 
thereby ensuring buildings display architectural and urban design quality and 
contributes to the desired character and cultural heritage of the locality. 

• The proposal includes a variety of commercial spaces which have the ability to provide 
a range of retail, business and community uses that serve the needs of people who 
live in, work in or visit the area. 

• The development provides suitable residential development that contributes to a 
vibrant and active local centre. 

• The mixed use component of the development provides an active street frontage to 
attract pedestrian traffic and to contribute to vibrant, diverse and functional streets and 
public spaces and provides surveillance to the street. 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the LEP. 
 



The proposal thereby accords with the objective of Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from the Floor Space Ratio development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
(iv) Section 6.13 – Residential accommodation in business zones 
 
Section 6.13 of IWLEP 2022 provides the following which is relevant to the proposal: 
 

6.13 Residential accommodation in Zones E1, E2 and MU1 
(1) The objective of this clause is to control the location of residential 

accommodation permitted in the zones to which this clause applies to 
support the vitality of local centres. 

(2) This clause applies to land in the following zones— 
(a) Zone E1 Local Centre … 

(3) Development consent must not be granted to development for the purposes 
of residential accommodation on land to which this clause applies unless the 
consent authority is satisfied the building— 

(a) is mixed use development, and 
(b) will have an active street frontage, and 
(c) is compatible with the desired character of the area in relation to 

its bulk, form, uses and scale. 
 
The proposal includes an active street frontage for the mixed use component of the 
development to both Wardell Road and Yule Street through the provision of active commercial 
uses at the ground floor of the building with glazing and other design elements that create a 
connection between the building and the street to provide an active frontage. As such, the 
development is considered to comply with Section 6.13(3)(a-c) and is acceptable. 
 
It is noted that the dwelling house component of the development does not provide an active 
street frontage. Notwithstanding, as discussed above, the dwelling house component is 
permissible with consent under Section 2.5 of IWLEP 2022 as an additional permitted use. 
 
Is it noted that Section 2.5 provides that the Section has effect despite any other provisions of 
the plan. It is considered that compliance with Section 6.13 of IWLEP 2022 would effectively 
prohibit a dwelling house use on the site given a dwelling house by the nature of the use being 
a solely residential use, cannot provide an active street frontage. As such, it is considered that 
strict compliance with Section 6.13 cannot be applied to the dwelling house component and 
the dwelling house component remains permissible with consent due to the provisions of 
Section 2.5, despite the requirements of Section 6.13(3). 
 
Notwithstanding, the development provides a high level of active street frontage as a result of 
the mixed use component. The development, including the dwelling house, is part of the mixed 
use proposal and as discussed throughout this report is compatible with the desired character 
of the area in relation to its bulk, form, uses and scale. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 



Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion  
Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.17 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes – see discussion 

under Resilience and 
Hazards SEPP 

Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 3 – Subdivision  Yes – see discussion  
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes – see discussion  
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Part 2.1 – Urban Design 
 
Part 2.1 of MDCP 2011 set outs 12 urban design principles applicable to development. The 
proposal, while not a heritage item or in a conservation area, has undertaken heritage 
research, including a exploring the historical development of the site and an on-site physical 
analysis to ensure the development responds to the character of the area and provides a 
positive contribution to the streetscape and locality. The Heritage Advice prepared by Romey 
Knaggs Heritage provides the following in relation to the site history: 
 

“The house at 87 Wardell Road was the first of the two buildings erected on the subject 
site, being built in c1884 as a two-storey brick residence known as Eastvale. Eastvale 
was described as being a two-storey residence with a large corner block of land. Built of 
brick on a stone foundation, it had a slate roof, verandah at the front and rear and a 
balcony. Inside were a hall, five rooms, bathroom, pantry, kitchen, washhouse and other 
service rooms. 
 
In 1889 the house was surveyed as part of the Metropolitan Water and Drainage Service 
surveys of Sydney suburbs.The plan shows the building set close to the southern 
boundary of its block, with what appears to be a large tank, possibly a septic tank, at the 
rear on the northern side of the house and an outside toilet at the rear of the block, which 
has been connected to the sewer in Yule Street. 
 
With the large house set back from the edge of the block there was room to develop the 
corner site, a fact made clear in an 1888 sale advertisement. In c1897 the corner, at 
what is now 85 Wardell Road, was developed with the construction of a two storey shop 
and dwelling. It is first listed in the Sands Directory in 1898, although the occupant, Henry 
Stevens, has no occupation listed. Between 1907 and 1917, 85 Wardell Road is listed 



as a grocery in the Sands Directory, then as a general store until 1924 after which it is 
occupied by butchers until the Sands Directory stops being published in 1933. 
 
Around 1922 the two buildings were joined together and extended with a single storey 
addition to Wardell Road, bringing the façade into alignment with the corner shop 
building and creating another shop on the site. It is from this date in the Sands Directory 
that the occupants of both buildings are listed with either grocer or butcher as their 
occupations, and in the Valuation books that both are rated as shop and dwellings. The 
valuation book for the period 1920-22 has Eastvale listed as a dwelling, but crossed out 
and re-listed as shop/dwelling suggesting that this was the date of the work to join both 
buildings.” 

 
The proposal has utilised this historical research and physical assessment of the site to 
determine the existing building was once a dwelling house and separate 2 storey shop and 
dwelling. The proposal reinstates significant elements of the original buildings through the 
reintroduction of the dwelling house and providing restoration and reinstatement to both the 
dwelling house and mixed use building that includes historical detailing that positively 
contributes to the streetscape and provides a development appropriate to the sense of place 
and character. While the development also includes contemporary design elements, these are 
located primarily to the rear with the historical portions of the buildings being the prominent 
elements to the street, resulting in a proposal that allows for the change through the 
development of the site while provide continuity by respecting and enhancing the historical 
elements. In particular, this approach of historical restoration addresses Principle 9 (Sense of 
place and character in streetscapes and townscapes) and Principle 11 (Continuity and 
change). 
 
With respect the remaining urban design principles, as discussed throughout this report the 
proposal is generally compliant with the relevant planning controls and provides an 
appropriately scaled mixed use development that is capable of providing appropriate uses and 
residential accommodation. 
 
As such, it is considered to provide a high-quality urban design outcome for the site that 
responds well the character of the area, consistent with Control C1 and Objective O1 within 
Part 2.1 of MDCP 2011. 
 
(ii) Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
The following table summarises the car, bicycle and motorcycle parking requirements for the 
development. The site is located in Parking Area 2 under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. 
 

Component Control Required Proposed Complies? 
Car Parking 

Resident Car 
Parking 

1 car parking 
space per 
dwelling house 

1 dwelling house 
= 1 spaces 

 
 
 

1 space 

 
 
 

No 0.5 car parking 
spaces per 2 
bedroom unit 

2 x 2 bed unit 
= 1 spaces 

TOTAL: 2 spaces 
Commercial 
Car Parking 

1 space per 80sqm 
GFA for customers 
and staff 

142.3sqm GFA 
= 1.77 spaces 

 
 

1 space 

 
 

No 



TOTAL: 2 space 
Bicycle Parking 

Resident 
Bicycle 
Parking 

1 bicycle parking 
space per 2 units 

2 units 
= 1 space 

 
 
 

2 spaces 

 
 
 

Yes Commercial 
Bicycle 
Parking - 
Staff 

1 bicycle parking 
space per 300sqm 
GFA 

146.3sqm GFA 
= 0.47 spaces 

TOTAL: 1 space 
Motorcycle Parking 

Motorcycle 
Parking 

5% of the total car 
parking requirement 

4 car parking 
spaces required 
= 0.26 space 

 
0 space 

 
Yes 

 
As detailed above, the development does not comply with the car parking requirements. The 
proposal provides 2 car parking spaces being 1 space for the dwelling house and 1 space for 
the commercial uses, both accessible from Yule Street. As such, the development results in a 
shortfall of 2 car parking spaces. 
 
Notwithstanding, it is noted that the proposed shortfall in parking is considered acceptable in 
the circumstances for the following reasons: 
 

• The shortfall primarily relates to the mixed use building which does not provide car 
parking for the 2 apartments and lacks 1 space for the commercial premises, 
however the site is well serviced by public transport with bus routes along Wardell 
Road and is within walking distance of bus services on New Canterbury Road, and 
Livingstone Road and the Dulwich Grove Light Rail Station. 

• The proposal increases the number of on street parking on Yule Street by 1 space 
through the removal of a driveway crossing, noting that while cars may park across 
this driveway currently, they are not formalised spaces as blocking a driveway is 
unlawful. 

• The application is supported by a Traffic and Parking Assessment Report 
completed by Varga Traffic Planning P/L demonstrating the development would 
not have an unreasonable impact on traffic or parking in the locality. 

• Council’s Development Engineer has reviewed the proposal and agrees that the 
shortfall in car parking will not result in adverse impacts to the locality. 

• A condition is included in the recommendation to provide 2 additional bicycle 
parking spaces within the mixed use building to be accessible for the residential 
apartments to further offset the shortfall in car parking. 

 
Given the above, despite the shortfall in car parking and non-compliance with Control C2 
within Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011, the development is considered acceptable for the reasons 
discussed above and consistent with relevant objectives within Part 2.10 as follows: 
 

• O1 To balance the need to meet car parking demand on-site to avoid excessive 
spillover on to streets, with the need to constrain parking to maintain the 
Marrickville LGA’s compact urban form and promote sustainable transport 

• O5 To allow for appropriate variation of provision rates and design parameters for 
developments with particular characteristics, such as affordable housing or re-use 
of older buildings. 

• O6 To provide for current and future demand for bicycle parking and to ensure 
bicycle parking is well designed and located. 



• O7 To ensure all parking facilities are safe, functional and accessible to all through 
compliance with design standards. 

 
(iii) Part 3.2 – Torrens Title Subdivision and Amalgamation 
 
Parts 3.2.2 and 3.2.4 of MDCP 2011 provide Torrens title subdivision controls for residential 
and commercial developments respectively. Given the site is within a predominantly 
residential area and includes a high proportion of residential development, it is considered 
reasonable to apply the controls that relate to residential subdivision. Notwithstanding, it is 
noted that both the residential and commercial controls are the same and require subdivision 
to be consistent with the prevailing cadastral pattern of the immediate streetscape. 
 
Part 3.2.2 does not contain minimum lot width or area requirements for subdivisions, but rather 
relies on performance based controls that aim to ensure that new lots facilitate development 
that is compatible with the immediate area. 
 
The application proposes to subdivide the property into 2 lots. The streetscape and immediate 
locality is generally characterised by a mix of single storey dwellings, residential flat buildings 
and commercial buildings on a mix of narrow and wide lots. The following table illustrates the 
proposed lot dimensions and the approximate dimensions of lots within the street: 
 

Number Site Area Frontage  Number Site Area Frontage 
73 1694sqm 24 metres  52 4929sqm 62 metres 
77 540sqm 13 metres  84 303sqm 7 metres 
79 494sqm 13 metres  86 353sqm 8 metres 
81 533sqm 14 metres  88 313sqm 7 metres 
83 535sqm 14 metres  90 233sqm 6 metres 
Lot 1 (85) 314.3sqm 7.82 metres  92 244sqm 9 metres 
Lot 2 (87) 223.3sqm 5.58 metres  92A 244sqm 9 metres 
89 546sqm 14 metres  94 231sqm 8 metres 
91 536sqm 13 metres  96 236sqm 9 metres 
93 545sqm 13 metres  96A 232sqm 8 metres 
95 554sqm 14 metres  98 928sqm 15 metres 
97 560sqm 14 metres  100 922sqm 16 metres 

 
As the above table demonstrates, the frontages of adjoining properties range between 6 
metres at the lower end of the range up to 62 metres at the higher end. The subdivision would 
result in 2 lots with site areas within the range of the prevailing cadastral pattern. The shape 
of the allotments being generally rectangular and fronting Wardell Road demonstrate the 
compliance of the proposal with the subdivision requirements.  
 
The assessment of the application against the other relevant controls in MDCP demonstrates 
that the lots would be able to satisfy controls C6 and C7. The proposal ultimately achieves the 
aims and objectives of Part 3.2 of MDCP. 
 
(iv) Part 5.3 – Commercial/Light Industrial/Residential Interface 
 
Part 5.3 of MDCP 2011 provides objectives and controls relating to the interface of commercial 
and residential development in order to manage potential noise, vibration and impacts. 
 
Given the limited size of the commercial spaces in the mixed use development, it is considered 
that the commercial spaces are unlikely to have adverse impacts on surrounding residential 
uses. It is noted that this application does not seek approval for the use of the proposed 
spaces. As such, a condition is included in the recommendation requiring future approval to 



be obtained for any use of the commercial tenancies, noting that matters such as hours of 
operation and noise relating to any specific future use would be addressed by a future 
application. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 21 days to surrounding properties. 3 submissions were received in response to the 
initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Parking and Traffic – see discussion under MDCP 2011 in Section 5(c)(ii) 
- Streetscape and Character – see discussion under MDCP 2011 in Section 5(c)(i) 
- Heritage Values – see discussion under MDCP 2011 in Section 5(c)(i) 
- Building Envelope and Scale – see discussion under IWLEP 2022 in Section 5(a)(vi) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Tree Impacts 
Comment: Concern is raised regarding impacts to street trees and landscaping generally. The 
application is supported by an Arboricultural Impact Assessment which provided protection 
measures for surrounding street trees. This report was reviewed and supported by Council’s 
Tree Management Officer and appropriate conditions are recommended to ensure tree 
protection. The development includes suitable landscaping and the planting of 2 new trees 
which is sufficient and complies with Council’s requirements within Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Issue: Community benefit of commercial tenancies 
Comment: Concern is raised that the commercial spaces will not provide a community benefit. 
While the use of the commercial spaces is subject to a future application, the site is zoned E1 
Local Centre and commercial uses are anticipated for the site. The development is consistent 
with the zone objectives and the commercial spaces will allow for uses which can provide 
services which support the surrounding community. 
 
Issue: Construction Impacts 
Comment: Concern is raised regarding construction noise and other impacts. Standard 
conditions of consent are recommended to manage construction impacts, including limiting 
construction hours to standard times. While there may be some construction related impact, 
these are generally short term impacts that will not continue once construction is complete. 
 
Issue: Overshadowing 



Comment: Concern is raised regarding overshadowing impacts to 89 Wardell Road to the 
south of the subject site. Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011 requires new development to maintain a 
minimum of 2 hours direct solar access to neighbouring windows and private open spaces 
between 9.00am and 3.00pm on June 21. The proposal is supported by shadow diagrams 
which demonstrate compliance and the development will not have an adverse impact in terms 
of overshadowing to neighbouring properties. Additionally, June 21 is a worst case scenario 
and shadow diagrams provided for March/September demonstrate that high levels solar 
access are retained to 89 Wardell Road during the equinoxes. 
 
Issue: Privacy 
Comment: Concern is raised regarding visual privacy impacts to 89 Wardell Road. The 
southern elevation of the proposed dwelling house adjoining 89 Wardell Road has no 
proposed windows or openings facing towards the neighbouring property. Ground and first 
floor windows are proposed to the rear western elevation of the dwelling house. These 
windows are not considered to result in adverse overlooking impacts given the ground floor 
windows will be screened by boundary fencing and the first floor windows are orientated to 
face the yard of the subject site and serve a bedroom (a low use area), therefore providing 
limited opportunities for overlooking. As such, the development is considered acceptable with 
regards to privacy and complies with Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Engineering 
• Urban Forest 
• Enviornmental Health 
• Building Certification 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Ausgrid 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $15,966.00 would be required for the 



development under Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the floor space ratio development standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0725 
for partial demolition of the existing structures, construction of a 2 storey dwelling 
house and a 2 storey shop-top housing development comprising a basement, ground 
floor commercial tenancies and 2 apartments and subdivision of the site into 2 Torrens 
title allotments at 85 Wardell Road DULWICH HILL subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below.  

 
  



Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 

 















































 
  



Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 

 











































































 
  



Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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